
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
 E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2011. 

 
5. Cheshire East Housing Strategy   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Head of Planning & Policy. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. Allocations Policy  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Policy. 

 
7. Home Improvement Agency   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Head of Planning and Policy. 

 
8. Update on All Change For Crewe   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Head of Regeneration. 

 
9. Options for Revised Public Transport Criteria   
 
 The Chairman to give an oral progress report following the comments made by the 

Committee on the item regarding Options for Revised Public Transport Criteria at the meeting 
held on 21 June 2011. 
 

10. Work Programme Update  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 
11. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, 
Jordangate, Macclesfield 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Grant, P Groves, 
P Hoyland and D Newton 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors P Butterill and D Druce 

 
103 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Chris Williams – Transport manager 
Jenny Marston – Principal Transportation Officer 
Trevor Robinson Transport Co-ordinator 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

104 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor D Stockton – Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor D Flude 
Councillor L Brown 
 
 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

106 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting  held on 7 June 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

107 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no Members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

108 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
 

109 OPTIONS FOR REVISED PUBLIC TRANSPORT CRITERIA  
 
 
Councillor D Flude attended the meeting and addressed the committee in respect 
of this matter and informed the Committee that through the Health and Adult 
Social Care Committee this Council had participated in a national study of rural 
health inequalities which had highlighted concerns about mental health and she 
requested the Committee to consider taking account of mental health issues in 
the transport criteria. 
 
Councillor L Brown attended the meeting and asked for clarification about the 
figures contained in appendix 2 of the report concerning the difference between 
annual and cumulative support. 
 
In response to the points made by visiting Members, Chris Williams Transport 
Manager explained that although the criteria could be amended to take account 
of mental health issues, at the moment the proposals were attempting to address 
public transport at a strategic level, and the suggestion regarding mental health 
was a matter of detail.  Chris also explained that the cumulative column in 
appendix 2 of the document was merely a running total of the impact on schools 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Places relating to 
proposals to introduce revised public transport support criteria to guide future 
investment in local bus, rail and community transport services subsidised by the 
Council. The Committee had discussed the matter at its previous meeting held on 
7 June at which, the following additional information had been sought: 
 

1. Revised criteria to take account of the specific needs of the elderly and 
young people; 

 
2. More details of passenger profiles and specific information to identify 

which routes are heavily used by concessionary travellers; 
 

3. An amendment to the rating of the Health/Medical/Welfare criteria 
contained in appendix 1, from 3 to 4; 

 
4. Additional information on the detailed calculations that have been used to 

produce the final scores in appendix 1; 
 

5. Analysis of the likely impact of the proposals on rural communities which 
are expected to be more severely affected than urban communities; 

 
6. Further information on the wider issue off Community Transport with a 

view to the Committee considering setting up a Task and Finish group to 
review in detail that aspect of public transport. 

 

Page 2



In response to a question regarding the work that Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee had recently been involved in concerning transport to schools, Chris 
Williams explained that that Committee was looking at proposals to reduce 
specific school bus facilities affecting two peer groups i.e. post 16 education and 
denomination schools. 
 
The proposal before this committee however concerned public transport routes 
which included some routes specifically provided for children who did not attend 
the school nearest to their home. The two matters were distinct and separate. 
 
The Committee specifically considered the merits of giving additional weight to 
scores affecting elderly and disabled people who lived in rural; areas on the 
grounds that public transport was the only option for many people in such 
circumstances. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report be received; 
 

(b) That the Transport Manager be requested to amend the weighting on 
accessibility to recognise access for older and disabled people, and 
details of the revised criteria be circulated to Members of this 
committee at the next meeting to be held on the 5 July 2011; 

 
(c) That an item be added to the Committee’s work programme to 

consider setting up a Task and Finish Group to investigate Community 
Transport facilities. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
5th July 2011 

Report of: Strategic Housing Service 
Subject/Title: Cheshire Homechoice – Allocation Policy Review 
Portfolio Holder:  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1      Cheshire Homechoice (CHC) is the Choice Based Lettings (CBL) Partnership          

between Cheshire East Council and the Registered providers that allocate Social 
Housing in Cheshire East. It uses a system of advertised properties and expressions 
of interest alongside the Allocation Policy to determine how social housing is 
allocated. 

 
1.2 CHC has been operating effectively for 12 months. However there are some areas 

of the allocation policy that need improving or reviewing in the light of lessons learnt 
and proposed government changes through the Localism Bill. 

 
1.3      A review of the Allocation policy is being undertaken by a policy review group 

set up by CHC which will take account of views of partners and customers.. 
The policy review is scheduled for completion by December 2011. 

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To consider the contents of this report  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 This report has been prepared to provide information on the reasoning behind the 

policy review 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards are affected 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All ward members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate Change 
             - Health 
 
6.1 Health - There is a considerable amount of evidence which demonstrates the 

savings to health and social care of social housing being allocated to those most in 
need. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



  
7.1 None 
  
 
8.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Under Part V1 of the Housing Act 1996 local authorities are required to have an 

allocations pol
[...]
leads to a relatively unfair priority. For example where there is a 
medical factor that gives rise to a welfare factor both are weighted and could 
enable the applicant to be given higher priority than someone with a more 
serious medical problem. 

• Dealing with Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) can be difficult as there is no facility 
for taking account of different levels of seriousness. At present all serious 

Page 6



ASB leads to automatic suspension from the list but there are no sanctions 
available for less serious ASB. Introducing a reduced preference facility in 
such cases would be an improvement. 

• There are lettings in certain areas within Cheshire East that stipulate tenants 
need to demonstrate a connection to the local area or the community which 
the property is in. The type of connection needing to be demonstrated is not 
clear enough at present and is causing difficulties in deciding between 
prospective tenants. For example, do we offer a property to someone who 
works in the area or to someone whose children go to school in the area?. 
Feedback from Parish Councils suggests we should include contributions in 
volunteering with voluntary sector and faith groups to the benefit of the 
community 

• Certain types of property are in short supply and there is a high demand for 
them e.g. family homes. There can be single people or couples without 
dependant children who remain in these properties. There needs to be a 
facility to prioritise rehousing those tenants to free up properties and achieve 
the best use of housing stock. The banding system needs to be able to award 
the appropriate level of priority to enable the people in high demand 
properties to move to a property more appropriate to their needs. 

 
11.0 The Localism Bill is currently going through the House of Lords. It is not 

expected that any significant changes will be made to it therefore the policy 
review will include making provision for compliance. Whilst the Bill impacts on
[...]
uence future development for other affordable housing 
products and provide a better service.    

 
• Improving the ability of social tenants to move to different areas. There would 

be no change to policy required as there is an opportunity within the current 
policy to do this. A local connection or a medical or welfare need to move to a 
certain area can be cited as a reason for priority when applying to transfer.  

 
12.0    The Housing Consultants report into Homechoice allocations policy.      
A housing consultant was asked to review the policy and suggested the following 
amendments to ensure the policy meets government requirements, is legally 
compliant and not open to challenge. 
 

• Provide greater clarity  on serious unacceptable  behaviour that would 
warrant exclusion or reduced preference 

• Introduce reduced preference because of a range of more minor factors 
including former arrears  and no local connection 

• Further clarification needed on how discretion applied 
• Giving additional preference through a local lettings policy for those who 

bid with a specific community connection if applied to fairly large 
settlements of up to 3000 residents could lead to a large proportion of 
overall lettings going to applicants not owed reasonable preference 
which could be challenged.  

 
13.0 Feedback from customers 

• There have been very few formal complaints about Homechoice and those 
received have been more about procedure rather than policy. A review of 
procedures will be undertaken following the policy review 

• 80% of review requests relate to additional information being provided to 
support medical or welfare needs priority. The review group will look at how 
best to highlight the need to provide relevant information to support initial 
assessment. 

 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
Name: Marilyn Houston                        
Designation: Cheshire Homechoice Co-or
[...]
information contained. 
 
A decision notice for each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made.  This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, Council Information Centres and Council 
Offices. 
 
The law and the Council's Constitution provides for urgent key decisions to be made.  A decision 
notice will be published for these in exactly the same way. 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 15



 
Forward Plan 1 July 2011 to 31 October 2011 

 

Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Relevant 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

CE10/11-7 
Crewe Green 
Link Road 
'Best and Final 
Offer' 

To approve that the Strategic 
Director Places, Head of 
Regeneration and the Borough 
Treasurer can finalise and 
submit the Council’s ‘best and 
final offer’ bid for Government 
funding for the project. 

Cabinet 1 Aug 2011 Basford East and West 
Developers, local ward 
members and Parish 
Councils. 
 
 

Prosperity John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director 
Places 
 

CE11/12-9 
Options for 
Revised Public 
Transport 
Support 
Criteria 

To approve revised support 
criteria to guide future 
investment in local bus, rail, and 
community transport services 
subsidised by the Council, and to 
consider proposals to withdraw 
low priority contracts under the 
new criteria. 

Cabinet 1 Aug 2011 Process to include a 6 
week communication 
period, to include user 
groups, partners and 
stakeholders. 
 
 

Environment and 
Prosperity 

Caroline Simpson, 
Head of 
Regeneration 
 

CE10/11-89 
Cheshire East 
Housing 
Strategy 

To adopt the Local Housing 
Strategy, a key document which 
articulates the housing vision for 
Cheshire East, setting out the 
housing priorities and way in 
which they will be delivered. 

Cabinet 5 Sep 2011 With stakeholders, 
partners, general 
public during the 
development of the 
Strategy; the Draft 
Strategy will also be 
consulted upo

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, P Butterill, H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
M Grant, P Groves, P Hoyland and B Silvester (substitute) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Druce 

 
110 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

111 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor J Macrae Prosperity Portfolio Holder 
 

112 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Caroline Simpson – Head of Regeneration 
Karen Carsberg - Strategic Housing Manager 
Adrian Fisher - Head of Planning & Housing 
Nic Abbott - Homechoice Team Leader 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

113 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

114 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

115 CHESHIRE EAST HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
Karen Carsberg attended the meeting and gave a presentation on the Council’s 
Housing Strategy which was currently in its public consultation period. 



 
Karen explained that the process to produce the strategy had started with a 
number of consultation events in 2010. 
 
The strategy set out the vision and priorities for housing between 2011 and 2016. 
 
The Council’s vision stated that housing supported the creation of balanced and 
sustainable communities in Cheshire East, where all residents could achieve 
independent living in good quality affordable homes that were appropriate to their 
needs. 
 
The strategy had the following 5 priorities: 
 

l Delivering market and affordable housing 
l Making the best use of our existing stock 
l Meeting the needs of our most vulnerable residents 
l Meeting the needs of an ageing population 
l Investing in our neighbourhoods 

 
 
Karen explained that the Council was facing a serious shortfall in affordable 
housing provision, as a significant proportion of houses in Cheshire east were 
unaffordable for first time buyers due to the level of deposit required by lenders. 
There was also a shortage of both private and social rented accommodation with 
80% of Cheshire of Cheshire East housing stock being in owner occupation. 
 
Karen also reported upon the Council’s policy to bring back into use the 3000 
properties known to be empty in the Borough. The Council ultimately had 
enforcement powers to bring them back into use. However, the Council had 
developed a toolkit for landlords which provided a range of solutions to avoid the 
enforcement route. 
 
In response to a question about how the Council engaged with landlords who 
were not based in the Borough, Karen explained that the Council supported two 
very active land lord forums split between North and South of the Borough.  
 
In response to a further question regarding what partnership arrangements 
existed in Cheshire East with Social Housing providers, Karen explained that all 
the key agencies were brought together on a regular basis (Chesire East 
Strategic Housing delivery group) and through the Local Area Partnerships 
(LAP’s) and that specifically within the Congleton LAP, there existed a separate 
Housing sub-group. 
 
In response to a question regarding powers available to the Council to protect 
affordable housing schemes, Karen explained that through section 106 
agreements, affordable housing could be preserved in perpetuity as affordable 
housing. However, in some cases, owners had the ability to ‘staircase out’, 
potentially having the ability to own 100% of the property. 
 
A definition of affordable homes could be found in Planning Policy Statement 
3(PPS3) which stated that affordable housing should: 
meet the needs of eligible households including availability at a cost low enough 
for them to afford, determined with regard to local incomes and local house 
prices, include provision for the home to remain at an affordable price for future 



eligible households or, if these restrictions are lifted, for the subsidy to be 
recycled for alternative affordable housing provision. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted 
 
 

116 ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
Nic Abbott Cheshire Homechoice team leader attended the meeting and provided 
a presentation on the review of Council’s Housing allocations policy, Cheshire 
Homechoice. The Committee also considered a report of the Head of Planning 
and Policy. 
 
Cheshire Home choice was the Choice based lettings partnership between 
Cheshire East Council and the registered providers of Social Housing in Cheshire 
East. Cheshire homechoice was launched in April 2010 and was a partnership 
between Cheshire East Council, Cheshire peaks and Plains, Plus Dane and 
Wulvern. 
 
Cheshire Home choice had been operating effectively for 12 months. However 
there were some areas of the allocations policy that needed improving or 
reviewing in light of lessons learned and in preparation for changes anticipated 
through the Localism Bill. 
 
Nic reported that there had been very few formal complaints received from 
customers, and those that had been received related to procedural matters rather 
than policy.  

 
Nic explained that the process should be completed by January 2012 and 
would include: 
 
 
l Undergoing consultation with customers based on their opinions on 

Housing priorities 
l Working closely with partners to resolve some of the issues identified 
l Conducting an event with Members of the Council and Partner Board 

members to further consult on the process 
l Taking guidance from Support Agencies and Customers 
l Testing the policy to try to identify any errors 
l Re-registering & re-assessing all applications to avoid duplication and 

further complication for customers 
 
In response to a query about how the policy reflected the needs of young people 
particularly former cared after children who were seeking accommodation, Nic 
explained that such individuals were given a high welfare banding in the 
allocations policy and the Council worked very closely with Children’s Services, 
and Members of the Corporate parenting Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be received. 
 

117 HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY  
 



Karen Carsberg explained the background of the Home Improvement 
Agencies which provided services to older or disabled that lacked either the 
financial capacity or personal resources to organise home repairs or 
adaptations themselves in order to retain independent living. 

 
The role of a Home Improvement Agency was: 
 

l Provide support to assist vulnerable people through the complex process 
of home repairs and adaptations. 

l Helping people to find ways to pay for the repairs and adaptations, 
including applying for disabled facilities grants, home repair loans and 
equity release products 

l Providing technical advice on the options available and producing 
architectural drawings and specifications, and assisting people through 
the planning and building regulations application processes 

l Assisting people to employ reputable contractors and carrying out quality 
checks on the work 

l Signposting and referrals to other services to help the vulnerable person 
address other housing related issues that are affecting their ability to 
continue living independently in their own home. 

 
Karen explained that the Council currently supported 3 HIA’s which were: 
 
 

• In-house by the Strategic Housing division of Planning and Housing – for 
Congleton; 

• Mears, a national social housing repairs and domiciliary care provider – 
for Crewe & Nantwich; and 

• Regenda, a registered housing provider – for Macclesfield.  
 
 
The Council had undertaken a review of HIA’s in 2010, which highlighted the 
need for a single HIA. The Council had therefore embarked upon a procurement 
process which had culminated in 3 tenders being received to provide the Council 
with a home improvement agency service. In August, Cabinet would be asked to 
decide which of the tenders it preferred and would therefore be asked to provide 
the service in house. 
 
RESOLVED - That the presentation be received and Karen Carsberg be 
requested to provide a copy of the report scheduled to go to Cabinet in August 
2011 to Members of this Committee at the time of publication. 
 
 

118 UPDATE ON ALL CHANGE FOR CREWE  
 
 
 
Caroline Simpson attended the meeting and gave a presentation on ‘All Change 
for Crewe’ a project started two years ago to revitalise the economy of Crewe. 
 
Caroline provided statistics comparing the Economic growth of Crewe with that of 
the north west region and the national position. It was clear that Crewe had 
lagged behind. 
 



Caroline explained the links between the level of population in Crewe and 
economic growth which would be addressed in the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) process. 
 
Caroline also referred to the re-franchising of the North West mainline rail 
services and that Crewe station re-development would have to be at the forefront 
of any re-franchising proposals. 
 
RESOLVED - That Caroline Simpson be requested to submit a progress report 
on ‘All change for Crewe’ to a future meeting.  
 
 
 

119 OPTIONS FOR REVISED PUBLIC TRANSPORT CRITERIA  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that all Members of the Committee had 
received by email a copy of the revised transport criteria which took account of 
the Comments made at the previous meeting of the Committee held on  21 June 
2011.  
 
The Committee sought further information about whether any of the ‘Safer routes 
to school’ would be affected by changes to bus route support resulting from the 
new public transport criteria 
 
RESOLVED – That Chris Williams Transport Manager be requested to clarify 
whether the revised criteria will have any impact on safer routes to schools. 
 
 

120 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The committee considered a report of the Borough Solicitor setting out the work 
programme for 2011/2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received 
 

121 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered extracts from the current forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the extracts be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

 


